Changes in assumptions 54,964
Benefit payments (38,708)

Net change in total OPEB liability 125,464
Total OPEB liability - beginning 602,417
Total OPEB liability - ending 727,881$

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate –
The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Township, as well
as what the Township’s total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (1.4%) or 1% higher
(3.4%) than the current discount rate.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total OPEB liability 849,383$   727,881$   632,213$

Charter Township of Flushing
Notes to the Financial Statements

  March 31, 2021

4 - 31

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost
trend rates – The following presents the total OPEB liability of the
Township, as well as what the Township’s total OPEB liability would be
if were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower
(7%) or 1% higher (9%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase

Total OPEB liability 629,673$   727,881$   851,280$

For the year ended March 31, 2021 the Township recognized OPEB
expense of $164,172.

Actual
Over (Under)

Final
Original Final Actual Budget

Revenues
Taxes

Property taxes 171,000$   171,000$   172,125$   1,125$
Other taxes 2,500   2,500   2,728   228
Penalties and interest -   -   22   22
Administration fee 109,000   109,000   105,867   (3,133)

Licenses and permits 304,200   304,200   280,575   (23,625)
State-shared revenue 934,500   934,500   1,000,887   66,387
Interest income 21,100   21,100   30,557   9,457
Rental income 7,000   7,000   -   (7,000)
Other revenue 17,000   17,000   135,135   118,135
Transfers in 176,000   176,000   -   (176,000)

Total revenues 1,742,300   1,742,300   1,727,896   (14,404)

Expenditures
General government

Township board 208,852   196,452   151,168   (45,284)
Supervisor 44,850   47,200   41,607   (5,593)
Accounting 122,230   125,830   79,777   (46,053)
Clerk 152,950   156,550   72,367   (84,183)
Treasurer 147,130   146,930   72,263   (74,667)
Assessor 136,850   136,850   112,099   (24,751)
Elections 30,000   50,000   46,214   (3,786)
Buildings and grounds 151,550   114,550   91,276   (23,274)

Total general government 994,412   974,362   666,771   (307,591)

Budgeted Amounts

For the Year Ended March 31, 2021

Charter Township of Flushing
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund

5 - 1

Actual
Over (Under)

Final
Original Final Actual Budget

Budgeted Amounts

For the Year Ended March 31, 2021

Charter Township of Flushing
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund

Public safety
Fire contract 149,100$   230,100$   229,216$   (884)$
Building inspection department 149,200   123,950   54,924   (69,026)

Total public safety 298,300   354,050   284,140   (69,910)

Public works 145,500   151,500   114,241   (37,259)

Recreation and culture
Parks and recreation 33,000   31,200   24,303   (6,897)
Library and senior center 44,000   26,000   23,635   (2,365)

Total recreation and culture 77,000   57,200   47,938   (9,262)

Capital outlay 461,400   720,500   654,703   (65,797)

Total expenditures 1,976,612   2,257,612   1,767,793   (489,819)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (234,312)   (515,312)   (39,897)   475,415

Fund balance - beginning of year 2,126,010   2,126,010   2,126,010   -

Fund balance - end of year 1,891,698$  1,610,698$   2,086,113$   475,415$

5 - 2

Actual
Over (Under)

Final
Original Final Actual Budget

Revenues
Taxes 943,000$   943,000$   996,066$   53,066$
State-shared revenue and grants 97,000   97,000   95,944   (1,056)
Fines and forfeitures 11,000   11,000   5,896   (5,104)
Interest income 5,000   5,000   -   (5,000)
Other revenue 5,700   17,700   5,938   (11,762)

Total revenues 1,061,700   1,073,700   1,103,844   30,144

Expenditures
Current

Public safety 1,014,200   977,700   920,044   (57,656)
Capital outlay 47,500   96,000   89,413   (6,587)

Total expenditures 1,061,700   1,073,700   1,009,457   (64,243)

Excess of revenues over expenditures -   -   94,387   94,387

Fund balance - beginning of year 1,114,038   1,114,038   1,114,038   -

Fund balance - end of year 1,114,038$  1,114,038$   1,208,425$   94,387$

Budgeted Amounts

For the Year Ended March 31, 2021

Charter Township of Flushing
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
Law Enforcement Fund

5 - 3

Calendar year ended December 31, 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Total Pension Liability
Service cost 63,003$   60,737$   69,150$   74,089$   70,183$   70,741$
Interest on the total pension liability 489,317   465,076   453,581   439,506   487,063   474,724
Change in benefit terms -   -   6,219   4,874   (1,852)   -
Differences between expected and actual experience 99,970   286,926   (7,216)   (1,245)   (817,499)   (108,734)
Changes in assumptions 206,665   223,823   -   -   -   275,178
Benefit payments and refunds (430,049)   (395,557)   (352,116)   (325,509)   (343,130)   (412,006)

Net change in total pension liability 428,906   641,005   169,618   191,715   (605,235)   299,903
Total pension liability - beginning 6,621,870   5,980,865   5,811,247   5,619,532   6,224,767   5,924,864
Total pension liability - ending (a) 7,050,776$   6,621,870$   5,980,865$   5,811,247$   5,619,532$   6,224,767$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Employer contributions 188,555$   166,216$   173,678$   251,076$   273,846$   270,342$
Employee contributions 37,949   39,254   43,163   51,222   37,417   30,456
Pension plan net investment income (loss) 472,287   479,933   (148,900)   455,996   352,923   (47,965)
Benefit payments and refunds (430,049)   (395,557)   (352,116)   (325,509)   (343,130)   (412,006)